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The project:

 to report on the current  
position of archaeological 
archive collecting in England

 to update the map and  
database of museum 
collecting areas

 to investigate the use, storage, 
and curation of archaeological 
archives in museums

 to assess the provision of 
specialist expertise

Gathering data:



 first of three annual reports 
commissioned by Historic 
England 

 produced baseline data 
relating to the current state of 
collecting and expertise in 
museums 

 provides data to enable 
comparisons to be made with 
trends identified by other 
surveys 

 provides an invaluable 
resource to be used by key 
stakeholders to help shape a 
more resilient and sustainable 
future for museum 
archaeology

The project:



 60% of museums that have stopped collecting archaeological archives 
are provided by local authorities

 Less than half of museums with archaeological collections employ a 
curator with specialist archaeological expertise

 56.6% of those with specialist museum archaeological expertise are 
employed by local authorities (almost twice as many as any other type 
of provider).

 91.4 % of museums cited lack of space as the reason for stopping 
collecting followed by lack of staff resource and expertise (51.4%)

 70% of museums have 20 m³ or less earmarked for archives and 63.5% 
estimate they will be full in 5 years or less 

Forewarned is forearmed



Response rates by region

Region 
Organisations 

identified  
Responses % Responded 

North West 46 19 41.3% 

South West 87 27 31.0% 

South East 101 43 42.6% 

London & East 117 35 29.9% 

West Midlands 30 22 73.3% 

East Midlands 42 24 57.1% 

North East & Yorks 70 30 42.9% 

NATIONAL OVERALL 493 200 40.6% 

 



Q5: In the main is your institution:



Q7: Which of the following statements best applies to your organisation?



Q8: If your museum has stopped collecting archaeological archives was it 

because of (select all that apply):



Q9: Does your institution have a collecting policy that specifically refers 

to British archaeology?



Q10: Does your institution have a set of standards or guidelines that are 

used to the govern the deposition of archives?



Q12: Is your museum capable and willing to curate digital material 

deposited as part of an archive?



Q15: Do any of the members of your museum staff with collections care responsibilities (Curators, Collections 

Managers etc.) have specialist museum archaeological expertise as per the CIfA

Specialist Competence Matrix at the equivalent of ACIfA level (the link will open in a new page for you to 

check)?



Q18: If the answer to Q15 is 'Yes' are these post holders permanent staff?



Q21: If the answer to Q15 is 'No' are these post holders permanent staff?



Q22: Since 2010, has the number of museum staff with collections care 

responsibilities for archaeological collections:



Regional observations: South West

Half of the respondents in this region reported a reduction in staff numbers. 

One reported that all its collections staff had been made part time, and this was 

not a unique story. 

Of those staff retained, most were covering broader remits, including the 

management of other collections. 

Three museums reported that they worked closely with retired museum 

archaeology professionals and/or with local archaeological societies, which 

appears to have slightly buffered staff losses and reductions in permanent staff, 

but these represent unique local responses to the situation and is wholly reliant 

on goodwill and strong community support.  


